The potential change of the Bank’s economic value due to changes of the interest rate levels
based on the standardized method is presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2022 2021

Own funds 10,417,663 10,828,043
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 729,455 687,615

Impact on own funds 7% 6.35%

The potential change of the Group’s economic value based on the standardized method is
presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2022 2021

Own funds 11,046,145 11,306,117
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 765,695 746,805

Impact on own funds 6.93% 6.61%

By undertaking GAP analyses, the Group and the Bank intended to reduce the gap between
assets and liabilities that are sensitive to interest rate fluctuations, both overall and on various
time intervals, so that the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the net incomes should be
minimized.

 Group Bank

In RON
thousand

200
basis

points

200
basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

200
basis

points
200 basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December
2022

Average for the
period 9,817 (9,817) 4,908 (4,908) 11,398 (11,398) 5,699 (5,699)
Minimum for
the period (154,455) 236 (79,728) 118 (167,297) 668 (83,648) 334

Maximum for
the period  307,647 (1,160) (153,823) (580) 307,535 (5,022) 153,768 (2,511)

31 December
2021

Average for the
period 9,574 (9,574) 4,787 (4,787) 10,653 (10,653) 5,326 (5,326)

Minimum for
the period (180,008) 115 (90,004) 58 (186,182) 220 (93,091) 110
Maximum for
the period  357,363 (1,954) 178,681 (977) 357,352 (5,155) 178,676 (2,577)

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 180 are an integral part of these financial statements 92

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d1) Interest rate risk from the banking book (continued)

The table below presents the aggregated amounts of the Group’s banking book at carrying amounts, categorized based on the earlier date between the
interest modification date and the maturity date, as at 31 December 2022:

In RON thousand
Up to 6

[…]

Other financial liabilities  1,275,128   110,964   46,437   7,938   1,440,467

Total monetary liabilities  68,568,876  41,280,398   4,062,103   1,098,963  115,010,340

Net currency position  8,066,891  (1,352,689)  (105,856)  381,295   6,989,641

Gross value of swap and forward contracts

   - Deliverable amounts  (1,761,508)  (1,065,114)  (154,546)  (323,170)  (3,304,338)

   - Receivable amounts  1,128,350   2,403,886   7,430   -   3,539,666

Net position of derivatives  (633,158)  1,338,772   (147,116)  (323,170)  235,328

Net on- and off-balance sheet position  7,433,733   (13,917)  (252,972)  58,125   7,224,969

By determining and monitoring the net FCY positions and the exchange rate volatility, the Bank has
aimed to create a portfolio that is optimally correlated in terms of FCY assets and liabilities, as well
as a balanced approach to trading operations on the foreign exchange market.
The table below presents the Profit/Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange
rates applicable at the end of the reporting period in relation to the functional currency of the Group
entities, considering that all the other variables remain constant:
 Impact on Profit or Loss

In RON thousand 2022 2021

EUR increase by up to 20% 22,055 23,691
EUR decrease by up to 20%  (22,055) (23,691)

USD increase by up to 20%  46,139 1,666
USD decrease by up to 20%  (46,139) (1,666)

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 180 are an integral part of these financial
statements

100

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d3) Market risk related to trading activity
The main purpose of market risk management is to achieve the expected performance of the trading
portfolio, with a proper management of the inherent market risk, consciously assumed and adapted
to the market conditions and development of the Group and the Bank, and last but not least to the

[…]

The Group's results for the period ended December 31, 2022 include the goodwill from the
acquisition of Tiriac Leasing IFN S.A. in the amount of thousand RON 139,643.

The goodwill was determined as the difference between the consideration paid (RON 338,595
thousand) and the part of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of Tiriac Leasing IFN S.A. on the
date of taking control (in the amount of RON 198,952 thousand).

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 180 are an integral part of these financial
statements

180

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

46. Reclassifications of comparative figures of 2021

In 2022 the Group and the Bank restated certain amounts (presented in the table below) in the

statements of cash flows in order to achieve comparability with the presentation in 2022.

These changes were made as a response to the review performed by the Group’s and the Bank’s

management.

The management has followed the requirements of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting

Estimates and Errors.

RON thousand
As previously

reported
Ajustements  As restated

Other adjustments (29,763) (553,893) (583,656)

Net profit adjusted with non-monetary elements 5,102 (553,893) (548,791)

Change in financial assets at amortized cost and placements

with bank 846,325 (328,893) 517,432

Net cash-flow from operating activities 13,251,972 (882,786) 12,369,186

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired through

business combinations (225,000) 553,893 328,893

Net cash-flow used in investment activities (11,471,436) 553,893 (10,917,543)

Net increase/decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents 671,217 (328,893) 342,324

Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31 2021 27,356,745 (328,893) 27,027,852

In 2022, the Group and the Bank made the following restatements which impacted the comparative
figures of the consolidated statement of cash flow of 2021:

(a) During 2022, the management discovered that the amounts of cash outflow due to acquisition of

subsidiaries reported for the year ended 31 December 2021 were not adjusted by the amount of cash

acquired through business combination. The appropriate changes were made by restating the

affected line items of statements of cash flow for prior period.

47. Events subsequent to the date of the consolidated statement of financial
position